

No. 14-35402

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

OREGON PRESCRIPTION DRUG MONITORING PROGRAM,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

ACLU FOUNDATION OF OREGON, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon,
No. 12-02023

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

JOYCE R. BRANDA
Acting Assistant Attorney General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

S. AMANDA MARSHALL
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
(202) 514-5089
Attorney, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7248
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. ADJUDICATION OF INTERVENORS’ FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM WAS IMPROPER.....	2
A. It Was Error To Ignore Intervenors’ Lack of Standing.....	2
B. Intervenors’ Claim Must Be Dismissed For Lack Of Standing Or Ripeness	6
II. DEA’S ADMINISTRATIVE SUBPOENAS FOR PDMP RECORDS DO NOT RUN AFOUL OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	8
A. The Fourth Amendment Permits The Use of Administrative Subpoenas Where A Person Has A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy.....	8
B. The Subpoena Of Oregon PDMP Records Is Eminently Reasonable	13
1. Intervenors err in claiming a “high expectation of privacy” in third-party records for closely- regulated controlled substances.....	13
2. Applying even the most robust of Fourth Amendment balancing tests, it is clear that DEA’s use of administrative subpoenas is reasonable	21
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Becker v. Kroll</i> , 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Big Ridge, Inc. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 715 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10, 16, 24
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	6, 7
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U. S. 332 (2006).....	3
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	3
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	13
<i>Friery v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 448 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider ... to Disclose Records to the Gov't</i> , 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 228 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2000).....	8, 9, 11, 22, 23
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	15
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	3

Northwestern Mem’l Hosp. v. Ashcroft,
362 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2004).....20

Ryan v. United States,
379 U.S. 61 (1964)..... 10, 11

Seaton v. Mayberg,
610 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2010).....24

See v. City of Seattle,
387 U.S. 541 (1967).....1, 5, 8, 11

Smith v. Maryland,
442 U.S. 735 (1979).....17

Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden,
379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004).....23-24

United States v. Acklen,
690 F.2d 70 (6th Cir. 1982).....14

United States v. Golden Valley Electric Ass’n,
689 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2012) 12, 13

United States v. Jacobsen,
466 U.S. 109 (1984).....16

United States v. Miller,
425 U.S. 435 (1976)..... 12, 17

United States v. Morton Salt Co.,
338 U.S. 632 (1950).....9

United States v. Plunk,
153 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) 11-12

United States v. Powell,
379 U.S. 48 (1964)..... 9, 10

United States v. Whispering Oaks Residential Care Facility,
673 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 9-10

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton,
515 U.S. 646 (1995).....14

Virginia v. Moore,
553 U.S. 164 (2008).....10, 20, 22

Whalen v. Roe,
429 U.S. 589 (1977).....2, 14, 15, 20, 22, 23

Wolfson v. Brammer,
616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010) 6, 7

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b).....25

5 U.S.C. § 552a(c)25

18 U.S.C. § 3486(a).....21

21 U.S.C. § 876(a) 4, 21

21 U.S.C. § 880(d).....7

42 U.S.C. § 1320d.....21

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-1.....21

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 192.558.....19

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 431.966(2)19

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 431.962(2)(g)17

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 431.966(2)(a)(E).....18

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 689.155(8) 19-20

Regulations:

65 Fed. Reg. 82462 (Dec. 28, 2000).....21

45 C.F.R. Pt. 160.....21

45 C.F.R. § 160.10321

45 C.F.R. § 160.203(b)20

45 C.F.R. § 164.512(d)21

45 C.F.R. § 164.512(f).....21

45 C.F.R. Pt. 164, Subpt. A.....21

45 C.F.R. Pt. 164, Subpt. E.....21

Other Authorities:

Bureau of Justice Assistance & Brandeis Univ., The Heller School,
PDMP Training and Technical Assistance Ctr., *Frequently Asked Questions*,
<http://www.pdmpassist.org/content/prescription-drug-monitoring-frequently-asked-questions-faq> (last visited Jan. 20, 2015).....19
